other jurisdiction outside of Singapore.

CIRCULAR TO UNITHOLDERS IN RELATION TO:
(1) THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION OF A 51% EQUITY INTEREST IN KEPPEL MERLIMAU COGEN PTE LTD AND

THE PROPOSED KIT EQUITY FUND RAISING;
(2) THE PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF THE BUSINESS UNDERTAKING AND ASSETS OF KEPPEL INFRASTRUCTURE

TRUST TO CITYSPRING INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST IN CONSIDERATION FOR 1,326,319,374 NEW UNITS IN
CITYSPRING INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST;

(3) THE PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION-IN-SPECIE OF 1,326,319,374 NEW UNITS IN CITYSPRING INFRASTRUCTURE
TRUST TO ENTITLED UNITHOLDERS; AND

(4) THE PROPOSED WINDING UP OF KEPPEL INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST.

Transaction Rationale

Flagship investment platform for Singapore infrastructure
The Proposed Transactions will allow KIT to increase its size and liquidity, which will enable it to
enjoy better access to capital markets and pursue meaningful growth opportunities.

Diversified portfolio of core infrastructure assets
After the Proposed Transactions, the Enlarged Trust will offer unitholders exposure to a large and diver-
sified portfolio of core Singapore infrastructure assets, which generate long term stable cashflows.

Market Capitalisation(5)

Total Assets(8)

Public float (current vs pro forma)(10)

Total assets by segment (Enlarged Trust)(2) (12) Adjusted EBITDA by segment (Enlarged Trust)(13) (14) (15)

(S$m)

(S$m)

(S$m)

KIT public f oat
Enlarged Trust

(current)

342

1,335290%

public f oat

(pro forma)

8,363(7)

1,990(1)

1,250

857

846

782(6)

674(6)

CIT
KIT

Hutchison Port

Holdings Trust

Asian Pay

Television Trust

Religare

Health Trust

Ascendas

India Trust

Enlarged

Trust

19,843(9)

4,076(2)

2,489

1,765

1,064

998

611

CIT

KIT

Hutchison Port

Holdings Trust

Asian Pay

Television Trust

Religare

Health Trust

Ascendas

India Trust

Enlarged

Trust

• Largest Singapore infrastructure-focused business trust

• Increased size and scale

• Strengthen ability to pursue larger acquisitions

• Expand the public foat and enhance liquidity of units

■  Only waste incineration
 plant located outside
 of the Tuas area

■  Capacity of 2,100
 tonnes/day

■  Sole producer and
 retailer of town gas
 in Singapore

■  Over 700,000
 customers

■  Newest of the four waste
 incineration plants

[…]

in Singapore

■  15-year Capacity Tolling
 Agreement with
 maximum capacity fee
 of S$108m a year(11)

■  214,000 square feet
 Uptime Institute
 Tier 3 datacentre
 (estimated
 completion in
 1Q CY2016)

■   Awarded a mandate
to act as the
trustee-manager of
Netlink Trust

KIT

CIT

KMC

Senoko Plant Tuas DBOO Plant Ulu Pandan Plant KMC

City Gas SingSpring Basslink DataCentre One CityNet

12%

18%

25%
17%

43%

18%
13%

8%

7%

19%

Power Generation Electricity Transmission Water and Wastewater
Treatment

Waste ManagementGas Retailing Non-controlling
Interest

20%

Transaction Rationale

Flagship investment platform for Singapore infrastructure
The Proposed Transactions will allow KIT to increase its size and liquidity, which will enable it to
enjoy better access to capital markets and pursue meaningful growth opportunities.

Diversified portfolio of core infrastructure assets
After the Proposed Transactions, the Enlarged Trust will offer unitholders exposure to a large and diver-
sified portfolio of core Singapore infrastructure assets, which generate long term stable cashflows.

Market Capitalisation(5)

Total Assets(8)

Public float (current vs pro forma)(10)

Total assets by segment (Enlarged Trust)(2) (12) Adjusted EBITDA by segment (Enlarged Trust)(13) (14) (15)

(S$m)

(S$m)

(S$m)

KIT public f oat
Enlarged Trust

(current)

342

1,335290%

public f oat

(pro forma)

8,363(7)

1,990(1)

1,250

857

846

782(6)

674(6)

CIT
KIT

Hutchison Port

Holdings Trust

Asian Pay

Television Trust

Religare

Health Trust

Ascendas

India Trust

Enlarged

Trust

19,843(9)

4,076(2)

2,489

1,765

1,064

998

611

CIT

KIT

Hutchison Port

Holdings Trust

Asian Pay

Television Trust

Religare

Health Trust

Ascendas

India Trust

Enlarged

Trust

• Largest Singapore infrastructure-focused business trust

• Increased size and scale

• Strengthen ability to pursue larger acquisitions

• Expand the public foat and enhance liquidity of units

■  Only waste incineration
 plant located outside
 of the Tuas area

■  Capacity of 2,100
 tonnes/day

■  Sole producer and
 retailer of town gas
 in Singapore

■  Over 700,000
 customers

■  Newest of the four waste
 incineration plants